DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	13-ATTCP-01
Project Title:	Acceptance and Training Certification
TN #:	231269
Document Title:	Resolution No 19-1211-10
Description:	RESOLUTION OF THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION APPROVING THE NATIONAL LIGHTING CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA'S PROPOSED 2019 UPDATE REPORT APPLICATION
	AMENDMENTS
Filer:	Cody Goldthrite
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	12/17/2019 12:40:01 PM
Docketed Date:	12/17/2019

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STATE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

2019 BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 24, PARTS 1 AND 6

Docket No. 13-ATTCP-01

RESOLUTION OF THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION APPROVING THE NATIONAL LIGHTING CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA'S PROPOSED 2019 UPDATE REPORT APPLICATION AMENDMENTS

WHEREAS, Section 10-103.1(d)2 of the Building Energy Efficiency Standards (Energy Code) requires lighting controls acceptance test technician certification providers (ATTCPs) to report to the California Energy Commission (CEC) what training curricula adjustments have been made to address changes to lighting controls acceptance testing requirements or adopted updates to the Energy Code; and

WHEREAS, the 2019 Energy Code, California Code of Regulations, Title 24, Part 6, and associated administrative regulations in Part 1, Chapter 10, will go into effect on January 1, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the National Lighting Contractors Association of America (NLCAA) submitted the report required by Section 10-103.1(d)2 of the Energy Code in preparation for the 2019 Energy Code ("2019 update report") to the CEC; and

WHEREAS, CEC staff evaluated NLCAA's 2019 update report and found that NLCAA's training curricula adjustments and other application amendments proposed in the 2019 update report met the requirements in Section 10-103.1(c) of the 2019 Energy Code; and

WHEREAS, the executive director of the CEC provided a written recommendation describing the review and validation of NLCAA's update report by CEC staff and recommending approval of NLCAA's training curricula adjustments and other application amendments proposed in its 2019 update report; and

WHEREAS, the CEC has considered the Executive Director's recommendation, all written comments submitted, oral comments made at today's business meeting, and CEC staff's responses to all comments on this matter.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the CEC finds that NLCAA's training curricula adjustments and other application amendments proposed in its 2019 update report meet the requirements in Section 10-103.1(c) of the 2019 Energy Code; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the CEC confirms the Executive Director's findings, adopts his recommendation, and approves NLCAA's proposed training curricula adjustments and other application amendments as described in NLCAA's 2019 update report.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Secretariat to the Commission does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a Resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the CEC held on December 11, 2019.

AYE: Hochschild, Scott, Douglas, Monahan NAY: None ABSENT: McAllister ABSTAIN: None

Original Signed by:

Cody Goldthrite Secretariat